In FY23, ASR Group engaged ClimateAI to conduct a scenario analysis of climate risks to our physical infrastructure (including refineries, mills, non-refinery operations and corporate offices) and
our primary supply chain (raw sugar). The study, covering a time horizon to 2100, focused on chronic risks (consistent shifts in weather patterns) but also considered acute risks. Assumptions and
potential outcomes may change as we refine our understanding and analysis. Please refer to the Appendix for the scenario analysis methodology.

17 ASR Group Sustainability Report 2024

Executive
Summary

About ASR
Group

Vision and
Strategy Decarbonization Resource Conservation

and Circularity
Sustainable
Agriculture

Sustainable and Ethical
Supply Chain

Employee and Community
Engagement

Governance, Communication
and Reporting Closing Appendix

Our value chain is projected to be at a low risk through the first half of the century. However, from 2050 onward, the risk level is expected to increase to medium. Many regions may experience high-
risk conditions and negative climatic impacts sooner, requiring intervention and climate adaptation.

Scenario Results: ASR Group's Value Chain

Level of impact compared to the
baseline decade (2010-2019)

2020s 2030s 2040s 2050s 2060s

Number of clusters expecting significant
negative impact of more than -10% 2 5 7 11 11

Number of clusters expecting some
negative impacts (-5 to -10%) 0 3 3 2 2

Number of clusters that will see little
change (+/- 5%) 14 9 7 3 3

Number of clusters expecting some
positive impact (+5% to +10%) 3 2 1 0 2

Number of clusters expecting significant
positive impacts of more than +10% 1 1 2 4 2

Opportunities
•	 Strategic Sourcing: To conduct the Resiliency Assessment, ClimateAi

grouped approximately 280 mills in ASR Group’s sourcing network into
20 “climatic clusters." Approximately 20% of clusters are predicted to
see positive impacts within existing growing regions through 2040,
while another 35% are expected to see little change. By strategically
sourcing from these regions, we can reduce the burden of sustained
or increasing production demands due to population expansion.

•	 Sustainable Programs: We can develop sustainable agriculture
or industrial innovation programs to adapt to regional climactic